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וּכְכַלּ֣וֹת1
and–when–were–finished
H3615

לֶּה אֵ֗
these
H0428

נִגְּשׁ֨וּ
approached
H5066

אֵלַי֤
to–me
H0413

הַשָּׂרִים֙
the–princes
H8269

ר לֵאמֹ֔
saying
H0559

א־ ֹֽ ל
not
H3808

נִבְדְּל֞וּ
have–separated–themselves
H0914

הָעָם֤
the–people

֙ יִשְׂרָאֵל
Yisrael
H3478

וְהַכֹּהֲנִי֣ם
and–the–priests
H3548

וְהַלְוִיִּ֔ם
and–the–Levites
H3881

י מֵעַמֵּ֖
from–the–peoples–of

הָאֲרָצ֑וֹת
the–lands
H0776

תֵיהֶם תוֹעֲבֹֽ כְּ֠
according–to–their–abominations
H8441

י לַכְּנַעֲנִ֨
of–the–Kenaani

י הַחִתִּ֜
the–Chitti
H2850

הַפְּרִזִּ֣י
the–Perizzi
H6522

י הַיְבוּסִ֗
the–Yevusi
H2983

֙ עַמֹּנִי הָֽ
the–Ammoni
H5984

י אָבִ֔ הַמֹּ֣
the–Moavi
H4125

י הַמִּצְרִ֖
the–Mitsri
H4713

י׃ וְהָאֱמֹרִֽ
and–the–Emori
H0567

Now when these things were done, the princes drew near unto me, saying, The people of Israel, and the priests 
and the Levites, have not separated themselves from the peoples of the lands, doing according to their 
abominations, even of the Canaanites, the Hittites, the Perizzites, the Jebusites, the Ammonites, the Moabites, 
the Egyptians, and the Amorites.

י־2 כִּֽ
for

נָשְׂא֣וּ
they–have–taken
H5375

ם תֵיהֶ֗ מִבְּנֹֽ
of–their–daughters
H1323

לָהֶם֙
for–themselves
H1992

ם וְלִבְנֵיהֶ֔
and–for–their–sons

֙ רְבוּ וְהִתְעָֽ
and–have–mixed
H6148

זֶרַ֣ע
the–seed
H2233

דֶשׁ הַקֹּ֔
the–holy
H6944

י בְּעַמֵּ֖
with–the–peoples–of

הָאֲרָצ֑וֹת
the–lands
H0776

וְיַד֧
and–the–hand–of
H3027

ים הַשָּׂרִ֣
the–princes
H8269

ים וְהַסְּגָנִ֗
and–the–officials
H5461

יְתָ֛ה הָֽ
has–been
H1961

עַל בַּמַּ֥
in–the–trespass
H4604

הַזֶּ֖ה
this
H2088

רִאשׁוֹנָֽה׃
first
H7223

ס
—

For they have taken of their daughters for themselves and for their sons, so that the holy seed have mingled 
themselves with the peoples of the lands: yea, the hand of the princes and rulers hath been chief in this trespass.

3֙ וּכְשָׁמְעִי
and–when–I–heard
H8085

אֶת־
[obj]
H0853

הַדָּבָר֣
the–matter
H1697

הַזֶּ֔ה
this
H2088

עְתִּי קָרַ֥
I–tore
H7167

אֶת־
[obj]
H0853

י בִּגְדִ֖
my–garment

וּמְעִילִ֑י
and–my–robe
H4598

ה וָאֶמְרְטָ֞
and–I–pulled–out
H4803

מִשְּׂעַר֤
of–the–hair–of
H8181

֙ ראֹשִׁי
my–head

י וּזְקָנִ֔
and–my–beard
H2206

וָאֵשְׁבָ֖ה
and–I–sat
H3427

ם׃ מְשׁוֹמֵֽ
appalled
H8074

And when I heard this thing, I rent my garment and my robe, and plucked off the hair of my head and of my 
beard, and sat down confounded.

וְאֵלַי4֣
and–to–me
H0413

יֵאָסְפ֗וּ
gathered
H0622

ל כֹּ֤
everyone
H3605

חָרֵד֙
trembling
H2730

בְּדִבְרֵ֣י
at–the–words–of
H1697

י־ אֱלֹהֵֽ
the–Elohey
H0430

ל יִשְׂרָאֵ֔
Yisrael
H3478

עַ֖ל
concerning

מַעַ֣ל
the–trespass–of
H4604

הַגּוֹלָה֑
the–exiles
H1473

֙ וַאֲנִי
and–I
H0589

ב יֹשֵׁ֣
sat
H3427

ם מְשׁוֹמֵ֔
appalled
H8074

עַ֖ד
until
H5704

לְמִנְחַ֥ת
the–offering–of
H4503

רֶב׃ הָעָֽ
the–evening
H6153
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Then were assembled unto me every one that trembled at the words of the God of Israel, because of the trespass 
of them of the captivity; and I sat confounded until the evening oblation.

וּבְמִנְחַת5֣
and–at–the–offering–of
H4503

רֶב הָעֶ֗
the–evening
H6153

קַמְ֚תִּי
I–rose

י עֲנִיתִ֔ מִתַּֽ
from–my–fasting
H8589

י וּבְקָרְעִ֥
and–with–my–tearing
H7167

י בִגְדִ֖
my–garment

וּמְעִילִ֑י
and–my–robe
H4598

אֶכְרְעָה֙ וָֽ
and–I–fell
H3766

עַל־
on

י בִּרְכַּ֔
my–knees
H1290

ה וָאֶפְרְשָׂ֥
and–I–spread–out
H6566

י כַפַּ֖
my–hands
H3709

אֶל־
to
H0413

יְהוָה֥
YHWH
H3068

י׃ אֱלֹהָֽ
my–Elohim
H0430

And at the evening oblation I arose up from my humiliation, even with my garment and my robe rent; and I fell 
upon my knees, and spread out my hands unto Jehovah my God;

ה6 וָאֹמְרָ֗
and–I–said
H0559

֙ אֱלֹהַי
my–Elohim
H0430

שְׁתִּי בֹּ֣
I–am–ashamed
H0954

מְתִּי וְנִכְלַ֔
and–humiliated
H3637

ים לְהָרִ֧
to–lift

אֱלֹהַ֛י
my–Elohim
H0430

פָּנַי֖
my–face
H6440

אֵלֶי֑ךָ
to–You
H0413

י כִּ֣
for

עֲוֹנֹתֵ֤ינוּ
our–iniquities
H5771

֙ רָבוּ
have–multiplied

לְמַעְ֣לָה
above
H4605

אשׁ רֹּ֔
the–head

נוּ וְאַשְׁמָתֵ֥
and–our–guilt
H0819

גָדְלָ֖ה
has–grown
H1431

עַ֥ד
up–to
H5704

יִם׃ לַשָּׁמָֽ
the–heavens
H8064

and I said, O my God, I am ashamed and blush to lift up my face to thee, my God; for our iniquities are increased 
over our head, and our guiltiness is grown up unto the heavens.

מִימֵי7֣
from–the–days–of
H3117

ינוּ אֲבֹתֵ֗
our–fathers
H0001

֙ אֲנַחְ֙נוּ
we
H0587

בְּאַשְׁמָה֣
in–guilt
H0819

ה גְדֹלָ֔
great

עַ֖ד
until
H5704

הַיּ֣וֹם
the–day
H3117

הַזֶּ֑ה
this
H2088

ינוּ וּבַעֲוֹנֹתֵ֡
and–for–our–iniquities
H5771

נּוּ נִתַּ֡
have–been–given
H5414

֩ אֲנַחְנוּ
we
H0587

ינוּ מְלָכֵ֨
our–kings
H4428

ינוּ כֹהֲנֵ֜
our–priests
H3548

׀בְּיַד֣ 
into–the–hand–of
H3027

מַלְכֵי֣
the–kings–of
H4428

הָאֲרָצ֗וֹת
the–lands
H0776

רֶב בַּחֶ֜
to–the–sword
H2719

י בַּשְּׁבִ֧
to–captivity

וּבַבִּזָּ֛ה
and–to–plunder
H0961

שֶׁת וּבְבֹ֥
and–to–shame–of
H1322

פָּנִ֖ים
face
H6440

כְּהַיּ֥וֹם
as–the–day
H3117

ה׃ הַזֶּֽ
this
H2088

Since the days of our fathers we have been exceeding guilty unto this day; and for our iniquities have we, our 
kings, and our priests, been delivered into the hand of the kings of the lands, to the sword, to captivity, and to 
plunder, and to confusion of face, as it is this day.
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ה8 וְעַתָּ֡
and–now
H6258

כִּמְעַט־
for–a–little
H4592

֩ רֶגַע
moment
H7281

ה הָיְתָ֨
has–been
H1961

תְחִנָּ֜ה
grace
H8467

׀מֵאֵת֣ 
from
H0854

יְהוָה֣
YHWH
H3068

ינוּ אֱלֹהֵ֗
our–Elohim
H0430

יר לְהַשְׁאִ֥
to–leave
H7604

֙ לָנ֙וּ
to–us

ה פְּלֵיטָ֔
a–remnant
H6413

וְלָתֶת־
and–to–give–to
H5414

לָ֥נוּ
us

ד יָתֵ֖
a–peg
H3489

בִּמְק֣וֹם
in–the–place–of
H4725

קָדְשׁ֑וֹ
His–holiness
H6944

יר לְהָאִ֤
to–enlighten
H0215

֙ עֵינֵי֙נוּ
our–eyes

ינוּ אֱלֹהֵ֔
our–Elohim
H0430

נוּ וּלְתִתֵּ֛
and–to–give–us
H5414

חְיָה֥ מִֽ
a–little–reviving
H4241

מְעַ֖ט
a–little
H4592

נוּ׃ בְּעַבְדֻתֵֽ
in–our–bondage
H5659

And now for a little moment grace hath been showed from Jehovah our God, to leave us a remnant to escape, 
and to give us a nail in his holy place, that our God may lighten our eyes, and give us a little reviving in our 
bondage.

י־9 כִּֽ
for

ים עֲבָדִ֣
slaves
H5650

חְנוּ אֲנַ֔
we–are
H0587

תֵנוּ וּבְעַבְדֻ֔
and–in–our–bondage
H5659

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

נוּ עֲזָבָ֖
has–forsaken–us

אֱלֹהֵי֑נוּ
our–Elohim
H0430

יַּט־ וַֽ
and–He–has–extended–to
H5186

עָלֵי֣נוּ
us

סֶד חֶ֡
mercy

֩ לִפְנֵי
before
H6440

י מַלְכֵ֨
the–kings–of
H4428

ס פָרַ֜
Paras
H6539

תֶת־ לָֽ
to–give–to
H5414

לָנ֣וּ
us

חְיָ֗ה מִֽ
reviving
H4241

ם לְרוֹמֵ֞
to–raise–up

אֶת־
[obj]
H0853

ית בֵּ֤
the–house–of

֙ אֱלֹהֵי֙נוּ
our–Elohim
H0430

יד וּלְהַעֲמִ֣
and–to–restore
H5975

אֶת־
[obj]
H0853

יו חָרְבֹתָ֔
its–ruins
H2723

תֶת־ וְלָֽ
and–to–give–to
H5414

לָנ֣וּ
us

ר גָדֵ֔
a–wall
H1447

ה יהוּדָ֖ בִּֽ
in–Yehudah
H3063

�ם׃ ֽ וּבִירוּשָׁלִָ
and–in–Yerushalaim
H3389

ס
—

For we are bondmen; yet our God hath not forsaken us in our bondage, but hath extended lovingkindness unto 
us in the sight of the kings of Persia, to give us a reviving, to set up the house of our God, and to repair the ruins 
thereof, and to give us a wall in Judah and in Jerusalem.

ה10 וְעַתָּ֛
and–now
H6258

מַה־
what
H4100

נֹּאמַ֥ר
shall–we–say
H0559

ינוּ אֱלֹהֵ֖
our–Elohim
H0430

חֲרֵי־ אַֽ
after

ֹ֑את ז
this
H2063

י כִּ֥
for

עָזַבְ֖נוּ
we–have–forsaken

יךָ׃ מִצְוֹתֶֽ
Your–commandments
H4687

And now, O our God, what shall we say after this? for we have forsaken thy commandments,

ר11 אֲשֶׁ֣
which

יתָ צִוִּ֗
You–commanded
H6680

בְּיַ֨ד
by–the–hand–of
H3027

עֲבָדֶ֣יךָ
Your–servants
H5650

֮ הַנְּבִיאִים
the–prophets
H5030

֒ לֵאמֹר
saying
H0559

רֶץ הָאָ֗
the–land
H0776

ר אֲשֶׁ֨
which

ם אַתֶּ֤
you

בָּאִים֙
are–going
H0935

הּ לְרִשְׁתָּ֔
to–possess
H3423

אֶ֤רֶץ
a–land–of
H0776

נִדָּה֙
impurity
H5079

יא הִ֔
it–is
H1931

ת בְּנִדַּ֖
with–the–impurity–of
H5079

י עַמֵּ֣
the–peoples–of

הָאֲרָצ֑וֹת
the–lands
H0776

ם תֵיהֶ֗ בְּתוֹעֲבֹֽ
with–their–abominations
H8441

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
with–which

מִלְא֛וּהָ
they–have–filled–it
H4390

ה מִפֶּ֥
from–end
H6310

אֶל־
to
H0413

ה פֶּ֖
end
H6310

ם׃ בְּטֻמְאָתָֽ
with–their–uncleanness
H2932
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which thou hast commanded by thy servants the prophets, saying, The land, unto which ye go to possess it, is an 
unclean land through the uncleanness of the peoples of the lands, through their abominations, which have filled 
it from one end to another with their filthiness:

עַתָּה12 וְ֠
and–now
H6258

ם נוֹתֵיכֶ֞ בְּֽ
your–daughters
H1323

אַל־
not
H0408

תִּתְּנ֣וּ
give
H5414

ם לִבְנֵיהֶ֗
to–their–sons

תֵיהֶם֙ וּבְנֹֽ
and–their–daughters
H1323

אַל־
not
H0408

תִּשְׂא֣וּ
take
H5375

ם לִבְנֵיכֶ֔
for–your–sons

א־ ֹֽ וְל
and–not
H3808

תִדְרְשׁ֧וּ
seek
H1875

שְׁלֹמָ֛ם
their–peace
H7965

ם וְטוֹבָתָ֖
and–their–good

עַד־
to
H5704

עוֹלָם֑
forever
H5769

לְמַעַ֣ן
so–that
H4616

תֶּחֶזְק֗וּ
you–may–be–strong
H2388

וַאֲכַלְתֶּם֙
and–eat
H0398

אֶת־
[obj]
H0853

ט֣וּב
the–good–of
H2898

רֶץ הָאָ֔
the–land
H0776

ם וְהוֹרַשְׁתֶּ֥
and–cause–to–inherit
H3423

לִבְנֵיכֶ֖ם
your–sons

עַד־
to
H5704

ם׃ עוֹלָֽ
forever
H5769

now therefore give not your daughters unto their sons, neither take their daughters unto your sons, nor seek 
their peace or their prosperity for ever; that ye may be strong, and eat the good of the land, and leave it for an 
inheritance to your children for ever.

13֙ חֲרֵי וְאַֽ
and–after

כָּל־
all
H3605

א הַבָּ֣
that–has–come
H0935

ינוּ עָלֵ֔
upon–us

֙ בְּמַעֲשֵׂי֙נוּ
for–our–deeds
H4639

ים הָרָעִ֔
the–evil

נוּ וּבְאַשְׁמָתֵ֖
and–for–our–guilt
H0819

הַגְּדֹלָה֑
the–great

י  ׀כִּ֣
for

ה אַתָּ֣
You

ינוּ אֱלֹהֵ֗
our–Elohim
H0430

כְתָּֽ חָשַׂ֤
have–withheld
H2820

לְמַטָּ֙ה֙
less–than
H4295

נוּ עֲוֹנֵ֔ מֵֽ
our–iniquities
H5771

תָּה וְנָתַ֥
and–have–given
H5414

נוּ לָּ֛
to–us

פְּלֵיטָ֖ה
a–remnant
H6413

את׃ ֹֽ כָּז
like–this
H2063

And after all that is come upon us for our evil deeds, and for our great guilt, seeing that thou our God hast 
punished us less than our iniquities deserve, and hast given us such a remnant,

הֲנָשׁוּב14֙
shall–we–return
H7725

לְהָפֵר֣
to–break

יךָ מִצְוֹתֶ֔
Your–commandments
H4687

ן וּ֨לְהִתְחַתֵּ֔
and–to–intermarry

י בְּעַמֵּ֥
with–the–peoples–of

הַתֹּעֵב֖וֹת
the–abominations
H8441

הָאֵלֶּ֑ה
these
H0428

הֲל֤וֹא
would–not
H3808

אֱנַף־ תֶֽ
You–be–angry
H0599

֙ בָּנ֙וּ
with–us

עַד־
until
H5704

ה כַּלֵּ֔
complete–destruction
H3615

ין לְאֵ֥
without
H0369

ית שְׁאֵרִ֖
remnant
H7611

ה׃ וּפְלֵיטָֽ
and–escape
H6413

פ
—

shall we again break thy commandments, and join in affinity with the peoples that do these abominations? 
wouldest not thou be angry with us till thou hadst consumed us, so that there should be no remnant, nor any to 
escape?
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יְהוָ֞ה15
YHWH
H3068

אֱלֹהֵ֤י
Elohey
H0430

֙ יִשְׂרָאֵל
Yisrael
H3478

יק צַדִּ֣
righteous
H6662

תָּה אַ֔
You–are

י־ כִּֽ
for

רְנוּ נִשְׁאַ֥
we–remain
H7604

פְלֵיטָ֖ה
a–remnant
H6413

כְּהַיּ֣וֹם
as–the–day
H3117

הַזֶּ֑ה
this
H2088

הִנְנ֤וּ
behold–us
H2009

לְפָנֶי֙ךָ֙
before–You
H6440

ינוּ בְּאַשְׁמָתֵ֔
in–our–guilt
H0819

י כִּ֣
for

ין אֵ֥
there–is–no–one
H0369

לַעֲמ֛וֹד
to–stand
H5975

לְפָנֶי֖ךָ
before–You
H6440

עַל־
because–of

את׃ ֹֽ ז
this
H2063

פ
—

O Jehovah, the God of Israel, thou art righteous; for we are left a remnant that is escaped, as it is this day: 
behold, we are before thee in our guiltiness; for none can stand before thee because of this.
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